

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 1:16-CV-21199-CMA/O'SULLIVAN

ANDREA ROSSI, individually; and)
LEONARDO CORPORATION, a Florida)
corporation,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
THOMAS DARDEN, individually; JOHN)
T. VAUGHN, individually; INDUSTRIAL)
HEAT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability)
company; IPH INTERNATIONAL B.V., a)
Netherlands company; and CHEROKEE)
INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC, a)
Delaware limited liability company,)
)
Defendants.)

**REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO COUNTER-DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED COUNTERCLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| LEGAL STANDARD | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. COUNT I Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Contract | 2 |
| A. Industrial Heat Lacks Standing Under the License Agreement | 2 |
| B. Count I Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Contract | 3 |
| II. COUNT II Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Contract Claim..... | 4 |
| A. IPH Fails to Allege Any Violation of Covenant Not to Compete Within Licensed Territory | 4 |
| a. This Court has not “Sustained Defendant IPH’s Allegations | 5 |
| III. COUNT III Lacks the Requisite Specificity..... | 6 |
| IV. COUNT IV FDUTPA Claim is legally Insufficient..... | 7 |
| A. Standing | 7 |
| B. Defendants’ Claims Based Upon Fraud Must be Pled with Specificity | 8 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) | 1, 3 |
| <i>Ashmore v. F.A.A.</i> , 2011 WL 3915752, at 1 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2011)..... | 1 |
| <i>Coutant v. U.S. Treasury</i> , 2002 WL 34382737, at *5 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 27, 2002) | 5, 6, 9 |
| <i>Deere Constr., LLC. v. Cemex Constr. Materials FL.</i> , 2016 WL 4374970 (S.D. Fla. July 26, 2016) | 8, 10 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Watermark Realty Inc.</i> , 09-60265-CIV, 2010 WL 1299740, at *3 (S.D. Fla. 2010) | 4. |
| <i>In re Lamb</i> , 409 B.R. 534, 538 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 2009) | 3 |
| <i>Llado-Carreno v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 73 UCC Rep. Serv. 2d 617 (S.D. Fla. 2011) | 9, 10 |
| <i>M.C. Dean, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach, Florida</i> , No. 16-21731-CIV, 2016 WL 4179807, at *3 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2016) | 1 |
| <i>McArthur v. A.A. Green & Co. of Florida, Inc.</i> , 637 So. 2d 311, 312 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) | 4 |
| <i>Neumann v. Brigman</i> , 475 So. 2d 1247, 1249 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985) | 5 |
| <i>Prunty v. Sibelius</i> , 2:14-CV-313-FTM-29, 2014 WL 6676951(M.D. Fla. 2014) | 10 |
| <i>Prunty v. Sibelius</i> , 2:14-CV-313-FTM-29CM, 2014 WL 7066430 (M.D. Fla. 2014) | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>QSGI, Inc. v. IBM Glob. Fin.</i> , 11-80880-CIV, 2012 WL 1150402, at *4–5 (S.D. Fla. 2012) | 10 |
| <i>SIG, Inc. v. AT & T Digital Life, Inc.</i> , 971 F.Supp.2d 1178, 1187 (S.D.Fla.2013) | 9 |
| <i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252, 1261 (11th Cir.2009) | 1 |
| <i>Stires v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 243 F.Supp.2d 1313, 1322 (M.D.Fla.2002) | 10 |
| <i>Stone Invest Dakota LLC v. De Bastos</i> , 15-61406-CIV, 2015 WL 6997979, at *5 (S.D. Fla. 2015) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA</i> , 317 F.3d 1097, 1108 (9th Cir.2003) | 9 |
| <i>W.S. Badcock Corp. v. Myers</i> , 696 So.2d 776, 779 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) | 9 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) | 7, 8, 9, 10 |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8..... | 9, 10 |
| Ch. 501.204, Florida Statute..... | <i>passim</i> |
